

CASE NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October 2023 Term

RONALD D. HOUSTON

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Submitted By:

Tyler Keith Morgan
Assistant Federal Public Defender
1010 Market, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO. 63101
(314) 241-1255

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING 3

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

OPINION BELOW 8

JURISDICTION 8

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

The Eighth Circuit’s ruling 17

GROUND FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 18

I. The Eighth Circuit’s rule that appellate review of procedural error based on Sentencing Guidelines miscalculation is precluded when a district court pronounces a sentence chosen “regardless” of the Guidelines conflicts with *Gall* and *Booker* and the view of other circuits. 18

A. The view of the Eighth Circuit that pronouncement of a sentence chosen “regardless” of the applicable Guideline suspends the right to review for significant procedural error conflicts with *Booker* and *Gall*.. . . . 19

B. Five Circuits reject the view that choosing a sentence “regardless” of the Guidelines exempts review for procedural error. 22

C This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the circuit conflict 25

CONCLUSION 28

Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	2, 11, 13, 16, 18, 21, 25, 26
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016)	23
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).	19
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261, 263 (2009).	18
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	19
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	2, 6, 11, 18, 19, 22
